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L E T T E R  O F  C O M P L I A N C E

19 September 2018

The Honourable Shannon Fentiman MP
Minister for Employment and Small Business and 
Minister for Training and Skills Development
PO Box 15483
City East Qld 4002

Dear Minister Fentiman

The Department of Employment, Small Business and Training is a newly 
established state government department arising from the merger of the following 
functions:

	 •	 Employment Policies and Programs from Queensland Treasury
	 •	 International Vocational Education and Training, Vocational Education and 

Training, and Skills and Workforce from the former Department of Education 
and Training

	 •	 Small Business from the former Department of Tourism, Major Events, Small 
Business and the Commonwealth Games. 

This report outlines the non-financial performance, activities and achievements 
of the new Department of Employment, Small Business and Training for the 
entire 2017–18 financial year. That is, it reflects the structure, operations and 
performance of the department as it exists. However, the financial performance 
only covers the period from 1 January to 30 June 2018. 

I certify that this Annual Report complies with:

	 •	 the prescribed requirements of the Financial Accountability Act 2009 and 
the Financial and Performance Management Standard 2009, and

	 •	 the detailed requirements set out in the Annual report requirements for 
Queensland Government agencies.

A checklist outlining the annual reporting requirements can be found at page 112 
of this annual report.

Yours sincerely

Peter McKay
A/Director-General 
Department of Employment, Small Business and Training
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MESSAGE 
FROM THE 

DIRECTOR-
GENERAL

I am pleased to present the 2017–18 Annual Report for the 
Department of Employment, Small Business and Training.

The creation of our department in December 2017 recognises the 
important relationship between employment outcomes, strong 
small businesses and a skilled workforce to the wellbeing of 
Queenslanders and their communities. 
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Director-General’s foreword
Our services and initiatives play a key role in the Queensland Government’s objectives for Our Future 
State: Advancing Queensland’s Priorities particularly through our commitment to create jobs in a strong 
economy.

Our achievements include a strong investment in training so that Queenslanders have the skills that 
industry and employers need for the economy of the future.  Through a $768.9 million commitment in 
the Annual VET Investment Plan we have supported Queenslanders to gain the qualifications they need 
to enter and stay in the workforce.  This has secured opportunities for those wanting to upgrade or 
diversify their skills through training, ensuring they are competitive in the ever-changing job market and 
leading to the creation of more jobs.

Through the Plan, we are guiding and supporting a training sector that meets current demands, plans 
for future growth and can respond to emerging needs, and via the User Choice, Certificate 3 Guarantee 
and Higher Level Skills programs, we are supporting Queenslanders to undertake training that leads to 
a real job or to further their career ambitions. Our ongoing work will address the way the future of work 
is being impacted and influenced by factors including disruptive technologies and emerging industries, 
preparing Queenslanders for changes that are already happening. 

Responding to these changes will include:

	 •	 Supporting our current and future Year 12 graduates to successfully transition into the workforce 
by offering free training in high priority areas under the Free tafe initiative;

	 •	 Partnering with selected regions to identify current and emerging jobs and design tailored 
solutions to ensure a supply of skilled local people to meet this demand through the Regional 
Skills Investment Strategy; and 

	 •	 Providing eligible Queenslanders who have substantial industry experience the opportunity to 
complete a priority trade qualification via the Trade Skills Assessment and Gap Training Program.

The $420 million Skilling Queenslanders for Work initiative, also part of the plan, aims to support up to 
54,000 Queenslanders into work through training and skills development over a six year commitment. 
In 2017–18, $72.43 million has been invested to provide nationally recognised training, skills 
development and job opportunities to 12,434 disadvantaged Queenslanders. 

The Back to Work Regional Employment package is a $369 million package that provides businesses 
with financial support to employ jobseekers and boost regions facing challenging economic times. It 
is designed to give businesses the confidence to hire unemployed jobseekers, provide an economic 
boost to Queensland businesses and support disadvantaged jobseekers into employment. As at 30 
June 2018, over $117 million in Employer Support Payments were made to more than 7000 employers 
employing more than 14,000 jobseekers in Queensland. 

The number of small businesses in Queensland increased by 11,000 in 2016/17 and the state now has 
more than 426,000 small businesses (based on available data). An allocation of $22.7 million over 
three years to the Advancing Small Business Queensland Strategy 2016-2020 from the $650 million 
Advance Queensland initiative has been provided to small businesses. This includes a suite of grants 
and support programs to assist small businesses in growing, increasing their workforce and accessing 
advice to support their business potential.  

We have achieved a lot in the first financial year of our new department. In the year ahead, we will be 
working towards integrating the services and programs of our department. Aligning like-work areas will 
allow us to provide a seamless service to our stakeholders, particularly to those in regional locations, 
and while the future of work is still evolving, we will reposition the department to best prepare job 
seekers and workers for the roles and opportunities the economy presents now and in the years ahead.  

I also want to recognise the commitment of our department staff. It is through their enthusiasm 
and wiliness to embrace change that we can ensure an agile and diverse organisation that delivers 
increased value to our customers.

I look forward to continuing our efforts to ensure that all Queenslanders have the skills and 
opportunities to participate and prosper in the economy.

Mary-Anne Curtis 
Director-General
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A B O U T  O U R  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

The Department of Employment, Small Business 
and Training (DESBT) Annual Report 2017–18 is an 
integral part of our corporate governance framework.  
It is a key tool in ensuring we are accountable to 
stakeholders, the Queensland Parliament and the 
community about our objectives.
This report details our achievements, performance and financial position for the 2017–18 financial 
year.  It aligns with the former departments’ Strategic Plans 2017–21, those being the Department of 
Education and Training, Queensland Treasury and the Department of Tourism, Major Events, Small 
Business and Commonwealth Games (DTESB), as well as the DESBT Service Delivery Statements (SDS). 

It also provides information on our future direction, people management and corporate governance.

View our report online
This report and the information on DESBT government bodies is available online: 
http://desbt.qld.gov.au/annual-report

For enquiries about this annual report, contact the Director, Strategy and Governance, Corporate 
Services on +61 7 3719 7898 or corporate.stratgov@desbt.qld.gov.au 

More information on the Queensland Government Open Data website 
Several annual reporting requirements for this year are addressed by publishing information on the 
Queensland Government Open Data website.  These are:

	 •	 consultancies
	 •	 overseas travel
	 •	 Queensland Language Services Policy.

For further information, please visit https://data.qld.gov.au.
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O U R  D E P A R T M E N T

Our vision
All Queenslanders to have the skills and opportunities to 
participate and prosper in the economy.

Our purpose
To increase economic participation by providing the trusted 
advice and support that enables both sustainable small business 
opportunities and a skilled workforce now and into the future.

Our services and initiatives play a key role in the Queensland Government’s objectives for the 
community Our future state: advancing Queensland’s priorities. This is achieved by supporting small 
business to start, grow and employ and by providing individuals with training and employment 
opportunities aligned with Queensland’s employment, skilling and economic priorities.

Related annual reports
Non-financial performance information

This report covers the department’s non-financial performance for the entire 2017–18 reporting period.

Financial performance information

The following table outlines where the financial statements for the incoming functions are located and 
the periods of reporting that are covered.

Financial statements 2017–18

DESBT 
(Reporting period 1/01/18 to 30/06/18)

Related annual report 
(Reporting period 01/07/2017 to 31/12/2017)

Employment Policies and Programs Queensland Treasury 

Small Business Department of Innovation, Tourism Industry 
Development and the Commonwealth Games

International Vocational Education and 
Training, Vocational Education and Training, 
and Skills and Workforce

Department of Education
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O U R  C O N T R I B U T I O N  T O 
G O V E R N M E N T  O B J E C T I V E S  
F O R  T H E  C O M M U N I T Y

The department is responsible for supporting the Minister for Employment and Small Business and 
Minister for Training and Skills Development. In supporting our minister, the department is managing 
this transition while maintaining high-quality services and focusing on implementing the government’s 
objectives for the community and its government commitments. 

The Queensland Government’s objectives for the community are set out in Our future state.  
https://www.ourfuture.qld.gov.au/gov-objectives.aspx

Our future state is a clear plan to advance Queensland into the future. With over 5 million people now 
calling Queensland home, we’re focused on taking on our greatest challenges now.  

The department will contribute to the government’s objectives:

	 •	 Create jobs in a strong economy
	 •	 Be a responsive government. 

 

Give all 
our children
a great start

• Increase the number
 of babies born healthier

• Increase childhood
 immunisation rates 

• Improve wellbeing prior 
 to school

Our 
Future State

Advancing
Queensland’s

Priorities

Create jobs in a
strong economy

• Create jobs

• Increase private sector 
 investment 

• Engage more young 
 Queenslanders in education, 
 training or work 

Keep 
Queenslanders
healthy

• Increase the number 
 of Queenslanders with 
 a healthy body weight

• Reduce suicides

Keep 
communities 
safe

Protect the
Great Barrier Reef

• Reduce Queensland’s 
 contribution to climate
 change 

• Improve water quality

Be a responsive
government

• Make Queensland 
 Government services 
 easy to use

• Reduce the rate of 
 crime victims

• Reduce rates of 
youth reoffending
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W H O  W E  A R E 

Machinery of government changes came into effect on 12 December 2017 which saw the Department of 
Employment, Small Business and Training established as a new state government department arising 
from the incoming functions listed below.

Function Former department

Employment Policies and Programs Queensland Treasury

Small Business Department of Tourism, Major Events, Small 
Business and the Commonwealth Games

International Vocational Education and 
Training, Vocational Education and Training, 
and Skills and Workforce

Department of Education and Training

As a result of these changes, the department launched a new strategic plan on 1 July 2018 and our 
2018–19 annual report will reflect this.

The department’s service area structure for 2017–18 as at 30 June 2018 is as follows:

Service area Objective Description

Employment To increase 
Queenslanders’ 
participation 
in the labour 
market.

This service area focuses on increasing employment 
opportunities for Queenslanders, in particular 
disadvantaged cohorts. This area undertakes both 
policy and strategic engagement activities, as well as 
the delivery of key government employment programs. 
The service area also has responsibility for business 
and skilled migration policy, in consultation with 
Business and Skilled Migration Queensland.

Small Business 
Services

To ensure small 
businesses 
can seamlessly 
interact with 
government 
and are better 
supported to 
manage and 
grow their 
business.

This service area focuses on products and services that 
are delivered to small business to better enable them 
to grow and make it easier to interact with government, 
including:

•	 enhancing the capacity of business to engage with 
markets, attract investors, navigate the business/
regulatory environment and access tools, resources 
and expertise to grow and succeed 

•	 engaging other business-focused government 
agencies to facilitate the delivery of online services 
for small business via Business Queensland online at 
www.business.qld.gov.au 

•	 proactively employing strategies to streamline 
regulation to make it easier to do business.

Training and 
Skills

Queenslanders 
skilled to 
participate in 
the economy 
and the broader 
community.

Improving the skills profile of Queensland through 
delivery of a diverse and inclusive vocational education 
and training investment program that delivers on 
industry skills demands of today and the future, and 
supports publicly funded training providers to deliver 
high quality training.
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“SPOTLIGHT ON OUR  
BACK TO WORK TEAMS.”

The department played a key role in delivering on a number of the government’s commitments and has 
been working collaboratively with the government and stakeholders to implement the government’s 
commitments. 

This included the delivery of six government commitments as summarised below. 

	 1.	  Work Ready Queensland: Extend the Government’s Back to Work regional program including 
Youth Boost, until 2020, with payment to continue until 2021, to continue to support regional 
Queenslanders into work.

	 2.	 Up to $5 million to introduce a special Back to Work Boost for six months for mature-aged 
jobseekers aged 55 and over. 

	 3.	 Convening a working group of industry stakeholders and departmental officials within 100 days 
to further consider a proposal for alternative training pathways for electrical apprentices.

	 4.	 Queensland Made: Labour’s Plan to Protect and Create Manufacturing Jobs: Assisting workers 
to develop new skills to find secure employment in the manufacturing sector through the 
Queensland Workers Transition Scheme and Regional Skills and Employment Adjustment 
Strategy.

	 5.	 Work Ready Queensland: Skilling Queenslanders for Work – Boost the Skilling Queenslanders for 
Work program by an additional $180 million over three years.

	 6.	 Pathway to Training, Skills and Jobs – Investing up to $85 million over three years in the 
redevelopment, refurbishment and expansion of six identified high-need TAFE facilities.
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Since July 2016, the Back to Work program has been supporting 
Queensland employers in their choice to hire unemployed 
jobseekers.

There are nine Back to Work teams of Employer Officers and 
Jobseeker Officers based around Queensland working directly 
with employers and jobseekers to support them in their 
employment journey.

The teams have represented the Back to Work program at 
many events from job fairs to network meetings but the bulk of 
their work is in the individual relationships they build with the 
thousands of employers and jobseekers who have engaged with 
the Back to Work program.

M E E T  S O M E  O F  O U R  P E O P L E
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“TRAINING AND 
SKILLS WELCOMES 

NEW TRAINEES 
CZARINA AND LINA.”

Czarina Buenaventura and Lina Tuaputa have joined the department 
through the Trainee Employment Program’s first intake, after 
completing a Skilling Queenslanders for Work project that built up 
their skills and experience.

Czarina has joined Training and Skills Pathways and Lina is now part 
of the Training Executive Correspondence Unit. Both are studying 
the Certificate III in Business Administration and are aiming to make 
these traineeships the first step of their public service careers.

Czarina and her family migrated to Australia last year and Lina had 
completed an 18-month mission working on humanitarian and social 
projects in Seoul, Korea, when their search for work began.

They joined YWCA Queensland’s Y Events and Fundraising Project, 
which supported the Institute of Managers and Leaders’ Great 
Debate and the Go Purple for Purpose campaign during Queensland 
Women’s Week. The participants’ efforts raised funds and awareness 
for YWCA’s activities to assist disadvantaged women.

C A S E  S T U D Y :  T R A I N I N G
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image: Czarina Buenaventura and Lina Tuaputa  
with Honourable Shannon Fentiman,  

Minister for Employment and Small Business  
and Minister for Training and Skills Development
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The department has a number of statutory obligations with which to comply. As well as administering 
various Acts of Parliament, there are statutory obligations imposed on the agency such as compliance 
with the Right to Information Act 2009 (Qld) and the Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld). 

The department performs a broad range of operations with a particular focus on supporting businesses 
to reach their full potential and by providing individuals with training and employment opportunities 
aligned with Queensland’s employment, skilling and economic priorities.

The department’s operations also include a range of significant initiatives as part of the government’s 
commitments. The department’s income and controlled expenses are reported in the Chief Finance 
Officer and financial statements sections of this report. 

Our values
The department promotes the Queensland public service values. A workforce of engaged, connected 
individuals who are motivated to deliver better outcomes for Queenslanders is critical to our success.

O U R  O P E R A T I N G  E N V I R O N M E N T 
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O U R  L E G I S L A T I O N

The responsibilities of ministers and their portfolios are set out in Administrative Arrangements 
Orders. For each Minister, they detail the principal responsibilities, the Acts they administer, and the 
departments, agencies and office holders responsible for them.

The Administrative Arrangements Order is published in the Queensland Government Gazette and online 
at https://www.qld.gov.au/about/how-government-works/government-responsibilities

Our functions and powers are derived from administering the Acts of Parliament in accordance with 
Administrative Arrangements Order (No. 4) 2017.

Principle ministerial responsibilities Acts administered

•	 Employment Policies and Programs 

•	 International Vocational Education and 
Training

•	 Lead Development of Small Business Policy 
and Strategy Across Government

•	 Skills and Workforce Development

•	 Small Business Advocacy

•	 Small Business Capability and Resilience

•	 Small Business Regulatory Reform

•	 Vocational Education and Training including 
Technical and Further Education

•	 Protected Area Management on Moreton 
Island and North Stradbroke Island

Further Education and Training Act 2014

Jobs Queensland Act 2015

TAFE Queensland Act 2013

Vocational Education and Training 
(Commonwealth Powers) Act 2012

North Stradbroke Island Protection and 
Sustainability Act 2011 (the Department of 
Environment and Science is the relevant 
administrative unit for this Act)

Minister for Employment, Small Business and Training

Public Sector Ethics Act 1994
All departmental employees are required to comply with the public sector ethics principle  
(the principles) set out in the Public Sector Ethics Act 1994. This is achieved through  
department-wide implementation of the Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service.



p. 16  |  Department of Employment, Small Business and Training

O U R  S E R V I C E  P E R F O R M A N C E

Training and Skills

Assisted

12,434
disadvantaged 
Queenslanders As at  

30 June 2018  

30,874  

Queenslanders assisted  
under SQW  
with 16,664  

securing a job

Highest VET 
participation rate 

(27.2 per cent) of all 
jurisdictions

877,200

Skilling Queenslanders 
for Work (SQW)

Vocational education 
and training (VET)

9% 
increase  

in trainee 
commencements

11.9% 
increase in  

Indigenous Australian 
trainee commencements 

and 9% increase in 
completions

Training 
participation

Invested

$4.25
million for  

340 full-time traineeship 
opportunities and  

12 months employment 
with 61 local councils 

and one statutory 
authority
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Service standards Notes
2017–18

Target/Est.
2017–18

Actual

Effectiveness measures

Proportion of all attempted competencies successfully completed 93% 92.6%

Proportion of Queenslanders with higher qualifications 1, 2, 3 60% 60%

Proportion of VET graduates in employment or further study 1, 3, 4 87% 82.9%

Number of completions: 5

        Apprenticeships 6 11,500 8900

        Traineeships 7 11,000 12,500

        School-based Apprenticeships and Traineeships (SATs) 5000 4900

Proportion of graduates satisfied with the overall quality of their training 1, 4 89% 88.2%

Proportion of employers satisfied with graduates of: 1,8

        Nationally accredited training 85% 80.7%

        Apprenticeships and traineeships 83% 80.5%

Efficiency measure

Average cost per competency successfully completed 9 $600 $595

Notes:
	 1.	 Confidence intervals for estimates derived from sample survey responses need to be considered when interpreting 

relative performance.
	 2.	 Sourced from the Australian Bureau of Statistics’ Survey of Education and Work, Australia, May 2016 data cube: Table 

1.12 Non-school qualification at Certificate III level or above, persons aged 20 - 64 years, 2016.
	 3.	 While the department actively influences this measure (including through the Higher Level Skills program and providing 

funding for other higher level qualifications based on industry advice), it is affected by a range of factors including the 
economy, higher education providers, the Australian Government and the vocational education and training (VET) sector.

	 4.	 Sourced from the annual National Centre for Vocational Education Research (NCVER) Student Outcomes Survey. The last 
survey was conducted in 2016 and relates to students who graduated in 2015.

	 5.	 Departmental data shows that overall vocational student numbers have increased since 2014–15 suggesting alternate 
Australian Government and state-funded programs, including the Queensland Government subsidised Certificate 3 
Guarantee program, are being chosen by students. Apprenticeship and traineeship measures include School-based 
Apprenticeships and Traineeships.

	 6.	 The target reflects the national trend of reductions in apprenticeships following a decrease in Australian Government 
incentives and a reduction in the number of opportunities in the job market.

	 7.	 Traineeships have been supplemented more recently through the Skilling Queenslanders for Work program which is a 
$240 million commitment over four years and incorporates traineeship programs.

	 8.	 Employer satisfaction estimates are obtained from the biennial national survey, Employers’ Use and Views of the VET 
System, which was last conducted by NCVER in 2015. The 2015–16 Estimated Actual is statistically equivalent to the 
2015–16 Target/Estimate.

	 9.	 This figure is calculated by dividing the Training and Skills service area budget by the number of successful VET 
competencies (individual study units) directly funded by the department.	 	 	

Table 1. Training and Skills service standards
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E V E R Y  Q U E E N S L A N D E R 
P R E P A R E D  F O R  T H E  F U T U R E

Support Queenslanders to skill and 
re-skill for the changing world
Through planned investment of $768.9 million under the 2017–18 
Annual VET Investment Plan, the government continued to support 
Queenslanders to develop skills to access available jobs, develop their 
careers and be competitive in a changing job market.

Key features of the plan leveraged our ongoing market strengths and 
included demand-driven training arrangements underpinned by a 
network of pre-qualified suppliers (PQS) and published subsidy levels 
for all subsidised qualifications and skill sets aligned to industry 
identified skills needs.

By providing access to quality, supportive and affordable vocational 
education and training (VET) through a range of programs and 
initiatives, the government has continued to build the skills that 
help shape the lives of Queenslanders, and lay the foundations for a 
prosperous economic future.

Engage with community and key 
agencies to identify skilling needs, 
inform training investment and direct 
resources
Ongoing engagement with industry and a formal network of industry 
advisors remained critical to the identification and prioritisation of the 
skilling needs for Queensland industry, employers and individuals.

In partnership with VET Industry Advisory Organisations, we gathered 
industry advice on a range of issues underpinning operational 
effectiveness and suitability of current VET investment programs in 
Queensland.

To inform VET investment planning, Jobs Queensland continued to 
provide independent strategic advice on anticipated skills demand, 
future workforce planning and development, and the apprenticeship 
and traineeship system in Queensland.

The Skilling Queenslanders for Work (SQW) initiative is a $420 million 
investment over six years to support up to 54,000 disadvantaged 
Queenslanders into work. Training that improves an individual’s skill 
level, employment prospects and social inclusion is a priority under the 
initiative. To ensure that skilling needs are identified and supported 
through the initiative, Regional Priority Jobs Committees and the Local 
Government Association of Queensland continue to play a critical role in 
ensuring funding is aligned to local employment opportunities.

In partnership 
with VET Industry 
Advisory 
Organisations, 
we gathered 
industry advice on 
a range of issues 
underpinning 
operational 
effectiveness 
and suitability 
of current VET 
investment 
programs in 
Queensland
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Key achievements in 2017–2018
	 •	 Allocated $498.7 million of the 2017–18 VET Investment 

Plan to training places for students, supporting pathways to 
employment or career progression under the key investment 
programs: User Choice, Certificate 3 Guarantee and Higher 
Level Skills. An additional $209.7 million of funding was 
provided in public provider grants supported public training 
providers to deliver quality training to students in the 
contestable training market.

	 •	 Assisted private sector employers through $1.88 million in 
funding to employ 188 former SQW participants as trainees or 
apprentices.

	 •	 Invested over $64 million for 352 community-driven projects 
to develop skills and provide training and job opportunities 
to approximately 12,000 vulnerable Queenslanders.

	 •	 Created 88 full-time traineeship opportunities and 12 months 
of employment with community-based organisations through 
a $1.76 million investment.

	 •	 Invested $4.25 million for 340 full-time traineeship 
opportunities and 12 months of employment with 61 local 
councils and one statutory authority.

	 •	 Commenced planning for the delivery of the $85 million 
Advancing our Training Infrastructure initiative to refresh and 
renew priority TAFE sites across Queensland.

	 •	 Introduced the Regional Skills Investment Strategy –  
a $9 million, four-year initiative that supports selected 
regions to identify current and emerging jobs and design 
tailored training solutions to ensure a supply of skilled local 
people to meet skills demand.

	 •	 Committed $2.92 million to support the VET Industry 
Advisory Organisations network, to ensure the Government’s 
investment in VET is meeting industry’s immediate skilling 
needs. This work complemented the role of Jobs Queensland 
in advising Government on anticipated and future skills 
demands.

	 •	 Provided more than $3.25 million to Queensland group 
training organisations to increase employment opportunities 
for apprentices through the Queensland Group Training 
program.

	 •	 Increased the core training requirement on all major 
government and government owned corporation building and 
or civil construction projects with a contract sum of over  
$100 million (including GST) from 10 per cent to 15 per cent of 
the total labour hours to be undertaken by apprentices and or 
trainees and other workforce training.

Committed to 
support the VET 
Industry Advisory 
Organisations 
network

Full-time 
traineeship 
opportunities 
created

Allocated o 
training places 
for students

$2.92M

$498.7M

88
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“GLADSTONE 
WORK SKILLS 

TRAINEESHIPS 
PROVE SUCCESSFUL.”

C A S E  S T U D Y :  W O R K  S K I L L S 
T R A I N E E S H I P S

With funding of $647,500 from Skilling Queenslanders for Work’s 
first funding round for 2017–18, a Gladstone-based organisation 
has assisted 36 local job seekers to gain new skills and hands on 
experience, which has already seen 34 participants (94 per cent) 
either find new jobs or take on further training. The five-month 
paid Work Skills Traineeships delivered Certificate I-level training 
in business, construction or conservation and land management 
and an opportunity to gain experience completing real tasks 
related to their training in operating work environments. A range 
of other support also ensured each participant was prepared for 
the next step on their career path.
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image: Scott Gibbs, Gladstone Engineering Alliance
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Respond to environmental and 
economic issues by directing training 
investment to support industry and 
community recovery 
In 2017–18, the level of VET investment for different industry sectors 
continued to be influenced by a range of factors including government 
priorities; professional, regulatory or industrial relations requirements; 
established recruitment preferences of industry; and the relevance of 
training pathways to occupations in the sector.

Additionally, through targeted regional community-based interventions, 
the government continued to support communities to self-determine 
their industry focus and collaborate to identify local training solutions.

The SQW Community Recovery program assisted with the clean-up and 
rebuild program across Queensland as a result of widespread damage 
and severe flooding from ex-Tropical Cyclone Debbie. The program 
provided community benefit and delivered a visible and lasting impact 
on social and public infrastructure within local communities.
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Key achievements in 2017–2018
	 •	 Introduced the Regional Skills Adjustment Strategy –  

a $10 million two-year initiative for TAFE Queensland to increase 
training opportunities in specific regions and industry sectors 
facing economic uncertainty. 

	 •	 Partnered with industry to support the growth of skills required 
for employment and career development in priority industries 
for Queensland such as:

	 –	 National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS) Training and 
Skills Support Strategy – a 3-year industry-led strategy to 
address high regional employment demand and support the 
development of a skilled workforce capable of delivering 
services to meet the needs of NDIS participants, and

	 –	 Tourism – a $40 million commitment in coordinating key 
training and skills actions relating to the government’s 
Advancing Tourism 2016-20 plan and the Queensland 
Tourism Workforce Plan 2017-20, developed by Jobs 
Queensland. 

	 •	 Invested $2.36 million in six projects that helped communities 
to clean-up and rebuild following ex-Tropical Cyclone Debbie.  
These funded projects provided 115 job opportunities in 
affected communities.

projects to 
clean-up and 
rebuild following 
ex-Tropical Cyclone 
Debbie to help 
communities

job 
opportunities 
in affected 
communities

two-year 
initiative 
for TAFE 
Queensland 
introduced

6

$10M

115
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“BUNDABERG JOB 
SEEKERS TRAINED 

FOR NDIS CAREERS.”

With the National Disability Insurance Scheme rolling out 
across Queensland, Bundaberg’s growing community services 
sector has already snapped up the first participants to 
complete a local Skilling Queenslanders for Work project. 

When the group first joined the project, they each undertook 
a skills assessment to develop an individual training and 
support plan to assist their studies towards earning a 
Certificate III in Individual Support. The community group 
that delivered their training and other support also organised 
local businesses to host each participant to complete their 
required vocational placement. 

Now eight of the nine exited participants have gone on to find 
new jobs, which is a positive sign for future intakes of the 
$81,000 project which aims to assist a total of 45 people.

C A S E  S T U D Y :  N A T I O N A L 
D I S A B I L I T Y  I N S U R A N C E  S C H E M E
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Evolve capability in data analytics to forecast and 
model training and skilling priorities
Data analytics has provided an evidence base to inform the government’s training and skills 
development investment decisions, evaluate performance outcomes, and improve our understanding 
of the training and skills market. Forecasting and modelling complemented and supported our 
engagement with industry and communities to identify skilling needs, inform training investment and 
direct resources.

Key achievements in 2017–2018
	 •	 Completed an analysis of course costs for qualifications subsidised by the Queensland 

Government to inform future planning.
	 •	 Completed and implemented an annual forecast of training commencements to inform budget 

planning and management for training and skills delivery.
	 •	 Implemented an Investment Support Forecast to assist in understanding and recasting the 

anticipated VET expenditure across the forward estimates period.

Performance of the Queensland VET sector
Queensland is leading the nation in new apprenticeship and traineeship commencements. 
Across 2017-18 Queensland saw growth in apprenticeship and traineeships, with 23,900 
new apprenticeships, an increase of 5.6 per cent compared to 2016-17 and 16,900 new 
traineeships, an increase of 9.0 per cent. This growth was especially pronounced in 
commencements by Indigenous trainees, which increased by 11.9 per cent to 2400 and 
continued a pattern of increases since 2014-15. 

Despite overall publicly-funded VET participation in Queensland being stable in 2017-
18 compared to the previous year, the number of Indigenous VET students increased by 
7.2 per cent to 19,700, the highest number of Indigenous students in the last five years. 
Correspondingly, 8100 VET qualifications were achieved by Indigenous students in 2017-18, 
again the highest number in recent years and a 9.0 per cent increase compared to 2016-17.

A reported 88.2 per cent of surveyed VET graduates in Queensland said they were satisfied 
with the quality of their government-funded training in 2017, the highest rate in recent years 
and 2.9 percentage point increase relative to 2016. The proportion of these graduates who 
also reported they were in work or further study was 82.9 a small increase since 2016, and 
though the corresponding rate for Indigenous graduates was lower at 72.5 per cent this 
outcome gap, 10.4 percentage points, has narrowed significantly since the 19.6 percentage 
difference reported in 2015. 
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Engage consumers to better inform them about their 
skilling and training options
During 2017–18 the department continued its commitment to helping Queenslanders make informed 
decisions about the skilling and training options to support them to participate and prosper in the 
economy. 

Key achievements in 2017–2018
	 •	 Provided in-market support for regional Queensland consumers and training providers via the 

state-wide network of the department’s regional offices.
	 •	 Continued to provide state-wide online and call centre assistance to support Queenslanders with 

vocational education and training enquiries. 
	 •	 Consulted with VET consumers, employers and influencers to develop a VET Consumer Strategy,  

a roadmap to work and engage with consumers to promote the importance of VET.

Set clear expectations for providers through the 
Queensland Vocational Education and Training Quality 
Framework
Through the Queensland VET Quality Framework, the department has consolidated Queensland’s 
comprehensive and systematic approach to achieving quality from state-funded VET and formed  
a mutual reference point and basis for continuous improvement.

Key achievements in 2017–2018
	 •	 Continued to strengthen oversight of pre-qualified suppliers (PQS) entry requirements and 

performance, undertaking market performance reviews on an ongoing basis and assigning 
dedicated Contract Managers to further support quality outcomes.

	 •	 In partnership with the Queensland Training Ombudsman and the Australian Skills Quality 
Authority, investigated complaints about training delivered in Queensland.

	 •	 Further enhanced the risk-based approach to auditing and built audit capacity and capability, 
resulting in more efficient audit processes.

	 •	 Provided updated Statement of Expectations to TAFE Queensland and Central Queensland 
University to reinforce the Queensland Government’s focus on creating jobs in a strong economy.
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“APPRENTICE OF 
THE YEAR ON 

PATH TO SUCCESS.”
Gemma Hartwig’s earliest recollections are of tinkering away on 
machinery at the family farm in Dalby. With her uncle, grandfather 
and great grandfather all working in mechanical trades, becoming a 
diesel fitter wasn’t just a career choice, it was in her blood.

Ms Hartwig secured an apprenticeship with a local company and was 
able to finish school and fast track her career.

“The school-based apprenticeship allowed me to do something  
I really loved and begin a qualification all while I finished school.   
I learnt a lot of really great skills in teamwork, communication and 
leadership.  Being a female in a male-dominated profession has 
given me the opportunity to make a difference.

“I am starting my own business called ‘She Can’ which offers advice 
and support to women who are thinking about, or who have already, 
become an apprentice in a male-dominated profession. I would 
have found a service like this really valuable when I was doing my 
apprenticeship.”

Gemma’s passion for her trade has already netted her some 
significant wins, including the School-based Apprentice of the 
Year Award at the 2014 Queensland Training Awards and scooping 
the coveted Australian Apprentice of the Year Award at the 2017 
Australian Training Awards​​.

C A S E  S T U D Y
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E M P L O Y M E N T

Service standards Notes
2017–18

Target/Est.
2017–18

Actual

Effectiveness measure

Overall customer satisfaction with employment programs 1 75% 89.7%

Efficiency measure

Average cost per hour of advice and support output 2 $97.03 $103.12

Notes:
	 1.	 This service standard measures overall customer satisfaction considering quality, timeliness, staff knowledge, access 

and outcome. It is derived from an annual survey of departmental customers including chief finance officers. 
	 2.	 This service standard measures the average cost per hour for the provision of advice to agencies with the goal of 

ensuring that, over time, changes in the cost per hour to serve customers does not exceed the Queensland Government 
wages policy.

The Employment area of the department provides policy advice on employment matters, and delivers 
key employment programs, such as the Back to Work program.

The Back to Work program is a $369 million initiative designed to give Queensland employers the 
confidence to hire disadvantaged jobseekers across Queensland, such as the long-term unemployed, 
young people, older Queenslanders, Queenslanders with disability, and Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander peoples.

The program is available as either Back to Work Regional or Back to Work South East Queensland, 
dependent on where the eligible employment opportunity is located.

During 2017–18, Employer Support payments of up to $15,000 and Youth Boost payments of up to 
$20,000 were available throughout the whole financial year.

Mature Aged Worker Boost payments of up to $20,000 were available for eligible employers between  
1 January 2018 and 30 June 2018.

14,318
employees  

supported through  
Back to Work 7,093

Queensland 
employers  

supported through 
Back to Work

$117.4
million total  
funding paid

3,393
apprentices and 

trainees supported 
through  

Back to Work

Table 2. Employment service standards
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Back to Work Regional
The Back to Work Regional program commenced on 1 July 2016 and was initially a two-year program, 
available to eligible employers until 30 June 2018.  

During the 2017–18 financial year the Queensland Government announced a $155 million continuation 
of the Back to Work Regional program for a further two years until 30 June 2020. 

This takes the total funding commitment for the Back to Work Regional program to $305 million 
including the program extension until 2020.

Back to Work South East Queensland
The Back to Work South East Queensland program commenced as a 12-month program on 1 July 2017 
with applications open until 30 June 2018.

Total funding for the 2017–18 Back to Work South East Queensland program was $38.5 million.

The continuation of the Back to Work South East Queensland program was announced as part of the 
Queensland Government’s 2018-19 State Budget with an additional $20.5 million available from 1 July 
2018, in areas continuing to experience significant labour market challenges. 

An additional $20.5 million was made available from 1 July 2018, in areas of South East Queensland 
continuing to experience significant labour market challenges. 

This takes the total funding commitment for the Back to Work South East Queensland program to  
$59 million including the funding to continue the program until 2020 in eligible South East Queensland 
Local Government Areas.

Key achievements in 2017–18
As at 30 June 2018, a total of $117.4 million had been paid to Queensland employers supporting:

	 •	 7093 employers
	 •	 14,318 employees.

This includes:

	 •	 9340 young people aged between 15 and 24 years
	 •	 1479 mature aged worked aged 45 years and over
	 •	 3393 apprentices and trainees.
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“KERRY WAS 
GIVEN THE 

OPPORTUNITY 
TO STILL WORK 

IN THE HAIR 
AND BEAUTY 

INDUSTRY.”

Carolyn Densmore runs The Hair Studio in Cairns, a successful hair 
salon. Kerry was a qualified hairdresser but lost her sight later in life 
and was unable to continue in her chosen profession.

Through Back to Work, Kerry has found employment at The Hair 
Studio. While she can’t cut and dye hair, she is able to undertake 
reception and other duties around the salon, giving her the 
opportunity to still work in the hair and beauty industry.

C A S E  S T U D Y :  B A C K  T O  W O R K 
P R O G R A M



Annual Report 2017–2018  |  p. 33
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“PAUL WAS ABLE 
TO EXPAND HIS 
BUSINESS AND 

OFFER TO TEACH 
SCOTT A TRADE.”

Killarney Autoworks is the only mechanical repair business in 
Killarney. The workload was getting heavier so when Paul heard 
about the Back to Work program he thought it might support him in 
employing an apprentice. Scott had been struggling to find ongoing 
employment locally and had previously approached Paul about the 
possibility of an apprenticeship.

The support of the Back to Work Youth Boost payment allowed Paul to 
expand his business and offer Scott broader experience in learning a 
trade. Scott has been learning all aspects of the business including 
invoicing and ordering in addition to mechanical repairs.

C A S E  S T U D Y :  B A C K  T O  W O R K 
P R O G R A M
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S M A L L  B U S I N E S S

1,095
grants allocated 

to Queensland small 
businesses to the 
value of over $6 
million dollars

501
Mentoring for 

Growth chats and 
panels assisted 

Queensland small 
businesses

Advocating for small business by 
creating an environment where 
small businesses start and flourish
The Office of Small Business, through the Advancing Small Business 
Queensland Strategy 2016–20 (the Strategy), is creating an 
environment for Queensland to be the place for small business to 
start, grow and employ. This includes being a stronger advocate for 
small business, simplifying service delivery and connecting small 
business to opportunities. The Strategy has three key themes - 
advocate, enable and empower.
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Notes:
	 1.	 The Customer Impact Index (CII) incorporates three elements - customer awareness, customer experience and customer 

satisfaction. This approach determines customer value by assessing the customer’s perception of the usefulness 
and importance of the benefits received from the services which go beyond an estimate of time and effort saved. The 
assessment of the three elements better enables the targeting of service improvement areas based on direct customer 
feedback. It incorporates both qualitative data captured through direct customer complaints and complements feedback 
mechanisms, surveys, customer focus groups/observations and data from various quantitative data sources. Due to 
excessive cost and complexity to administer, this measure has been discontinued and replaced with a new effectiveness 
measure on the Customer Effort Score that captures “Average score out of 5 by customers for how easy it is to use the 
Business Queensland website”. 

	 2.	 The 2017–18 Target/Estimate is an overall average for the CII. It is calculated by an aggregation of customer feedback 
results across the three indices - customer awareness, customer experience and customer satisfaction. The target 
has been maintained at >60 per cent based on the 2015-16 actual result which is reported here against the 2016-17 
Estimated Actual. 

	 3.	 Innovation and technology are primary sources of competitive advantage for businesses in nearly all industries and 
environments. These elements also drive efficiency and higher productivity. The department gauges the success of 
its small business grant programs by the reported increase in capability (including digital), profitability, turnover and 
employment.

	 4.	 This measure assesses the effectiveness of a broad range of small business grant programs outlined in the Advancing 
Small Business Queensland Strategy 2016–20 to increase the capability of small businesses in using digital 
technologies and implementing innovative solutions to improve their business.  This measure has been discontinued 
due to a change in methodology. Small businesses were being surveyed 12 months after their participation in programs 
which is a less accurate account of the effectiveness of the programs. The new measure is a percentage of businesses 
assisted by small business programs that report a projected increase in either employment, turnover or profitability.

	 5.	 This measure incorporates the Small Business grants and Mentoring for Growth programs under the Advancing Small 
Business Queensland Strategy 2016–20. The Actuals for 2017–18 include the Mentoring for Growth and Small Business 
Digital grants round one. The other grants programs are still being rolled out and are not due to commence providing 
12-month post participation reports until the 2018–19 financial year.

	 6.	 Average cost to DESBT to provide online services per customer visit is the average cost to the department to provide 
the online service to each customer, and is defined by using a customer session (which is a group of interactions 
undertaken on a website). This may include viewing a number of different web pages, completing an online application 
form or making a payment.

	 7.	 The variance is due largely to increases in the number of visitor sessions to the Business Queensland website. Visitor 
sessions have increased by over 1.3 million sessions above the target baseline. Efficiencies gained through a restructure 
of the divisions in 2016 also contributed to improved performance.

	 8.	 The Target/Estimate for 2017–18 has been adjusted to reflect the trend of lower average costs to provide online services 
per customer visit.

Service standards Notes
2017–18

Target/Est.
2017–18

Actual

Effectiveness measures

Customer Impact Index

The level of customer value derived from using Business 
Queensland online which incorporates customer 
awareness, experience and satisfaction 1, 2 >65% 63%

Percentage of new or existing businesses reporting 
increased capability (including digital) as a direct result 
of participation in small business grant programs 3, 4 >75% 99.9%

Percentage of businesses assisted by small business 
programs that report after 12 months a minimum 10 per 
cent increase in employment, turnover or profitability 3, 5 90% 82%

Efficiency measure

Average cost to DESBT to provide online services per 
customer visit to Business Queensland 6, 7, 8 $0.60 -$0.70 $0.44

Table 3. Small Business service standards



p. 38  |  Department of Employment, Small Business and Training

“WITH ADVICE 
AND SUPPORT 

JUAN WAS ABLE 
TO GROW HIS 

BUSINESS.”
Juan Walker’s Indigenous tourism business in Far North Queensland 
is offering Australian and international visitors an authentic and 
unique tour experience. 

Starting small, Juan self-funded the beginnings of Walkabout Cultural 
Adventures. He now offers cultural and sightseeing tours, with 
options for private and tailor-made tours to provide flexibility for 
visitors. Carefully managing business growth, Juan has developed 
strong international business relationships with tour wholesalers. 
His passion comes from sharing his Aboriginal culture, which has 
proved the foundation for his great reviews, word-of-mouth bookings 
and business growth. Juan’s goal is to further develop his business 
and employ other Aboriginal people in his community. 

Walkabout Cultural Adventures has been recognised as an 
outstanding Aboriginal business, selected for Tourism Australia’s 
Signature Experience collective, Discover Aboriginal Experiences. 

C A S E  S T U D Y :  S M A L L  B U S I N E S S
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“DANIEL HAS 
GROWN HIS 

SOCIAL MEDIA 
AND ONLINE 

PRESENCE WITH 
GREAT REVIEWS.”

The Walker family faced a difficult future in 2014 after prolonged drought 
forced them to completely destock their property. With tourism the 
region’s second biggest industry, Daniel decided to jump on board 
to ensure the property’s viability through tours and unique visitor 
experiences.

Daniel spent the 2014 ‘off-season’ researching and preparing for tourists 
with the Camden Park Station officially opened to visitors in 2015. 

It offers visitors the opportunity to experience a working property as well 
as other historic and natural attractions on the property. With over 3000 
visitors to the station in 2017, the business was awarded an Outback 
Mates Award at the Outback Queensland Tourism Awards. With help from 
a Small Business Digital Grant, their social media and online presence 
has grown with great reviews.

C A S E  S T U D Y :  S M A L L  B U S I N E S S



Annual Report 2017–2018  |  p. 41

image: Daniel Walker, Camden Park Station



p. 42  |  Department of Employment, Small Business and Training

Supporting small business owners in driving innovation and growth
Advocacy for small business is delivered through the Queensland Small Business Champion,  
the Queensland Small Business Advisory Council and the Better Regulation Taskforce. 

The Office of Small Business supports Queensland small business owners to develop skills and access 
the networks needed to drive innovation, stronger business, growth and employment.  The range 
of programs delivered by the Office of Small Business includes mentoring and grants programs, the 
annual Queensland Small Business Week celebration and the Advancing Women in Business and 
Advancing Indigenous Business programs. 

The Business Queensland website, www.business.qld.gov.au connects business owners to these 
opportunities and provides a single source of information for small businesses. 
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Financial summary 
This summary provides an overview of the Department of Employment, Small Business and Training’s 
(DESBT’s) financial performance for the period 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018.  Pursuant to section 80 
(2) of the Financial Accountability Act 2009 for financial statements purposes the transfer following the 
machinery of government (MoG) changes in December 2017, is deemed to have occurred on 1 January 
2018.  As a newly established department there are no comparative year amounts available.

A more detailed view can be found in the financial statements included with this report.  The 
department reported a net surplus for the year of $1.0 million, reflecting greater than expected revenue 
for hire of facilities.  

Income
Appropriation funding provided from government was DESBT’s main source of revenue, totalling  
$563.1 million.  Other sources of revenue included $2.4 million from user charges and fees, grants and 
other contributions of $1.2 million and $11.7 million from other revenues.

 

Expenses
Total expenses of $577.5 million of which $449.9 million (78 per cent) are grants and subsidies.   
A further $33.4 million is in other expenses which includes deferred appropriation expenses  
of $33.3 million.  This reflects funding deferred to later years at year end.  Finance/borrowing costs  
of $11.5 million is associated with the Southbank Education Precinct Public Private Partnership  
finance lease. 

 

O U R  F I N A N C I A L  P E R F O R M A N C E

Sources of 
controlled 
income
1 Jan 2018 to  
30 Jun 2018

2%

2%

5%6%2%
1% 7%

97%

78%

Sources of 
controlled 
expenditure
1 Jan 2018 to  
30 Jun 2018
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Statement of financial position 
Assets
Following the transfer of resources on the establishment of DESBT, the department has a sound net 
asset position at $1.4 billion, illustrating the net worth of the departmental entity.  The departmental 
assets valued at $1.7 billion, consists primarily of $237.4 million of cash and cash equivalents  
and $1.5 billion in property, plant and equipment.  The significant value of property, plant and 
equipment relates almost entirely to the assets held for TAFE Queensland, land ($535.9 million), 
buildings ($693.7 million) and leased assets ($248.8 million). 

Liabilities
Liabilities primarily relate to payables, provisions and interest-bearing liabilities.  Payables of  
$122.8 million reflect trade creditors, and amounts owned to other departments, as the result of the 
machinery of government changes; and appropriation payable to government for unspent program 
expenditure, largely for demand driven programs. 

Provisions at $33.7 million relate to obligations under contractual arrangements to training providers for 
students enrolled as at 30 June, but who have not completed their courses.

The interest-bearing liabilities relates to the finance lease for the Southbank Education and Training 
Precinct Public Private Partnership. 

The following tables summarises the financial results of controlled operations. 

Table 4. Statement of comprehensive income for the period 1 January to 30 June 2018

 

2018
Actual
$’000

2018
Adjusted 
budget
$’000

 Budget 
variance 

$’000

Budget 
variance 

%

Statement of comprehensive income

    Total income from continuing operations 578,533 610,854 (32,321) -5%

    Total expense from continuing operations 577,500 610,854 (33,354) -5%

    Surplus / (deficit) 1,033 –        1,033 0%

Statement of financial position

    Total assets 1,736,987 1,554,381 182,606 12%

    Total liabilities 373,577 274,603 98,974 36%

    Total equity   1,363,410 1,279,778 83,632 7%
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Table 4. Statement of financial position

2018

Actual

2018

Adjusted

budget

Budget

variance

 

$’000

$’000

$’000

%

Current assets

 

 

 

 

Cash and cash equivalents

      237,394 

      139,172 

     98,222 

71%

Receivables

          4,189 

          9,521 

(5,332)

2018
Actual
$’000

2018
Adjusted 
budget
$’000

Budget 
variance 

$’000

Budget 
variance 

%

Revenue

Appropriation revenue 563,142 607,481 (44,339) -7%

User charges and fees 2,446 905 1,541 170%

Grants and contributions 1,209 7 1,194 17,057%

Other revenue 11,744 2,461 9,283 377%

Total Revenue 578,533 610,854 (32,321) -5%

Total income from continuing operations  578,533 610,854 (32,321) -5%

2018
Actual
$’000

2018
Adjusted 
budget
$’000

Budget 
variance 

$’000

Budget 
variance 

%

Employee expenses 29,208 36,739 (7,531) -20%

Supplies and services 38,063 102,909 (64,846) -63%

Grants and subsidies 449,946 445,638 4,308 1%

Depreciation and amortisation 12,380 13,848 (1,468) -11%

Impairment losses 3,030 – 3,030

Finance/borrowing costs 11,522 11,522 0%

Other expenses 33,351 198 33,153 16,744%

Total expenses from continuing operations 577,500 610,854 (33,354) -5%

Total comprehensive income (surplus / (deficit) 1,033 – 1,033 –

Table 5. Income from continuing operations

Table 6. Expenses from continuing operations
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2018
Actual
$’000

2018
Adjusted 
budget
$’000

 Budget 
variance 

$’000

Budget 
variance 

%

Current assets 

    Cash and cash equivalents      237,394       139,172 98,222 71%

    Receivables 4,189           9,521 (5,332) -56%

    Prepayments 698           1,439 (741) -51%

Total current assets      242,281       150,132 92,149 61%

Non-current assets

    Property, plant & equipment  1,492,830 1,403,203      89,627 6%

    Intangible assets 1,876           1,046 830 79%

Total non-current assets  1,494,706    1,404,249 90,457 6%

Total assets  1,736,987    1,554,381 182,606 12%

Current liabilities

    Payables      122,780         56,503 66,277 117%

    Interest-bearing liabilities        2,923           2,923 – 0%

    Accrued employee benefits 927 965 (38) -4%

    Provisions       33,680 – 33,680

    Unearned revenue 404 – 404

Total current liabilities 160,714 60,391 100,323 166%

Non-current liabilities

    Interest-bearing liabilities 212,863       214,212 (1,349) -1%

Total non-current liabilities 212,863       214,212 (1,349) -1%

Total liabilities 373,577 274,603 98,974 36%

Net assets 1,363,410 1,279,778 83,632 7%

Equity

    Contributed equity 1,277,163

    Accumulated surplus 1,033

    Asset revaluation surplus 85,214

Total equity 1,363,410

Table 7. Statement of financial position
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O U R  G O V E R N A N C E

Organisational structure
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E X E C U T I V E  M A N A G E M E N T

Director-General
Mary-Anne Curtis
Mary-Anne Curtis is the Director-General of the Department of Employment, Small 
Business and Training and has led the establishment of the department since its creation 
in 2017. Mary-Anne leads the development of strategic policies to support employment 
growth, enable sustainable small business opportunities and ensure a skilled workforce 
now and into the future.

Mary-Anne was previously a Deputy Under Treasurer within Queensland Treasury, 
providing advice and analysis to the Queensland Government on public policy, fiscal and 
economic issues particularly in relation to social policy portfolios and inter-governmental 
financial relations.  

In April 2018, Mary-Anne was appointed to the Construction Skills Queensland Board of 
Directors and has also been appointed to the QSuper Board. 

Deputy Director-General – Training and Skills
Suzanne Wauchope
Suzanne Wauchope provides strategic leadership for the training and skills area of the 
department, including identifying investment priorities and increasing the quality of 
training in Queensland.

Suzanne represents Queensland on the Skills Senior Official Network on matters 
related to National Training Policy and is a Director of the National Centre for Vocational 
Education Research.

With 25 years’ experience in professional roles, Suzanne has extensive experience in 
operational management and leadership, risk evaluation and management, governance 
design, business development and improvement, operational effectiveness and 
stakeholder engagement and management in both the private and public sectors.

Deputy Director General – Office of Small Business
Rebecca Andrews
Rebecca Andrews leads the Office of Small Business. Rebecca is responsible for 
developing and nurturing relationships with key stakeholders, businesses and industry, 
and ensuring effective development and delivery of policy and programs to meet 
government priorities. 

With more than 20 years’ professional experience in both private and public 
organisations, a background in economic development, Bachelor of Management and 
experience as a business owner, Rebecca has a strong understanding of the challenges 
of working in this sector. 
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A/Deputy Director General – Employment
Peter Johnson
Peter joined the department when it was established in December 2017.  He is 
currently the A/Deputy Director General, Strategic Policy and Employment, delivering 
advice on the direction for the department and employment programs. 

Prior to this Peter worked in Queensland Treasury, most recently as Assistant Under 
Treasurer, Agency Performance.  Peter is an economist with a career across the 
Commonwealth and ACT Governments and academia, predominantly in economics, 
policy and intergovernmental relations.

Chief Finance Officer and Head of Corporate
Brad Lang
Brad Lang provides strategic leadership on the department’s corporate services 
including financial management and procurement, human resources, information and 
communication technology and strategic governance. 

Brad has more than 25 years’ experience in the Queensland Government including as 
Chief Financial Officer with the Department of Environment and Heritage Protection 
and the Department of National Parks, Sport and Racing. He was responsible for 
the annual budget, financial management and reporting, and has led a number of 
organisational change projects. Brad is a member of CPA Australia. 
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G O V E R N A N C E  F R A M E W O R K

The DESBT Leadership and Accountability Model

CEO ACCOUNTABILITIES
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G O V E R N A N C E  A N D 
A C C O U N T A B I L I T Y 

Board of Management Committee 
The role of the Board of Management (BOM) Committee is to provide a forum for decision-making and 
to debate, discuss and agree on departmental direction for key strategic and operational issues. It also 
monitors performance and reporting requirements for agency targets, reviews risk treatment strategies 
and actions, and provides continual monitoring of the risk appetite for the agency. 

Additionally, the BOM assesses whole-of-government priorities for agency implications relating to 
policy and/resourcing, manages DESBT audit recommendations and subsequent implementation 
actions to ensure a robust, compliant agency. It utilises all available analytics and insights to drive the 
department to provide engaging and relevant community programs to meet the agency vision.

BOM Membership
Chair
Director-General 

Members
A/Deputy Director-General Employment
Deputy Director-General Small Business
Deputy Director-General Training and Skills
Chief Finance Officer and Head of Corporate

Observers
Director, Office of the Director-General
Secretariat

Risk management
The department’s risk, internal audit and assurance functions are outsourced to 
PricewaterhouseCooper (PwC). The risk management function works with business areas to update their 
risk registers and identify any relevant risk mitigation strategies for implementation by the respective 
business areas. 

The risk management framework is to be established by the new internal audit function. A risk register 
has been established for all departmental risks which includes known risks for each portfolio and 
corporate services risks.
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Audit and Risk Committee 
The role of the Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) is to provide independent assurance and assistance to 
the Director-General of DESBT on:

	 •	 the risk, control and compliance frameworks
	 •	 the agency’s external accountability responsibilities as prescribed in the relevant legislation and 

standards
	 •	 the agency’s integrity framework.

The committee does not replace or replicate established management responsibilities and delegations, 
the responsibilities of other executive management groups within DESBT or the reporting lines and 
responsibilities of either internal audit or external audit functions.

The ARC assists the accountable officer to meet responsibilities under the Financial Accountability Act 
2009, the Financial and Performance Management Standard 2009 and other prescribed requirements. 

ARC held its first meeting on 28 June 2018. ARC will meet quarterly and must observe the terms of its 
charter, and have due regard to the Audit Committee Guidelines.

In addition, monitoring the implementation progress of agreed actions against all Queensland Audit 
Office (QAO) audit recommendations is performed.

ARC carries out a range of activities to maintain oversight of key financial, risk and performance 
management activities for the department including:

	 •	 Financial statements – reviewing the appropriateness of accounting policies and financial 
performance

	 •	 Risk management – reviewing the effectiveness of the department’s risk management framework, 
and processes for identifying, monitoring and managing significant business risks

	 •	 Integrity oversight and misconduct prevention – monitoring misconduct trends and prevention 
approaches and highlighting issues and areas for improvement with management

	 •	 Internal control – reviewing, with the assistance of the department’s internal and external audit 
functions, the adequacy of internal controls, including IT security

	 •	 Internal and external audit – reviewing and approving the department’s Internal Audit Plan, 
consulting with External Audit on the proposed audit strategy, and considering findings and 
recommendations from audit activity to ensure key risks are considered and mitigated.

ARC membership
Chair
Karen Prentis, (External Chair)

Members
A/Deputy Director-General Employment 
Deputy Director-General Small Business
Deputy Director-General Training and Skills
Assistant Director-General Training and Skills
Chief Finance Officer, Queensland Treasury (Public Sector External)
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Internal audit
PwC provides an independent and objective internal audit service and operates in accordance with 
the department’s Internal Audit Charter and ethical standards. Internal Audit supports the ARC by 
evaluating the department’s financial and operational systems, reporting processes and activities. 
Although independent, Internal Audit liaises with QAO regularly to ensure appropriate assurance 
services are provided.

Internal Audit develops an annual plan which is endorsed by the ARC and approved by the Director-
General.

External scrutiny
The department is subject to a number of external reviewers, including the Queensland Auditor-
General, the Office of the Information Commissioner (Queensland), the Crime and Corruption 
Commission (Queensland) and the Queensland Ombudsman. The following audit applied to the 
department for the 2017–18 reporting period.

Queensland Audit Office (QAO) reports tabled in the Queensland 
Parliament
The Auditor-General is an Independent Officer of Parliament, appointed for a fixed seven-year term. The 
QAO enables the Auditor-General to fulfil this role by providing professional financial and performance 
audit services to both parliament and the public sector on behalf of the Auditor-General. 

The following QAO reports are applicable to the department. A complete list of all tabled reports by QAO 
to the Queensland Parliament in the 2017–18 financial year is available on the QAO website at  
https://www.qao.qld.gov.au/reports-resources/parliament

The Queensland state government: 2016–17 results of financial audits (Report 11: 2017–18) summarises 
QAO financial audit results for all entities owned or controlled by the Queensland Government.

QAO categorise these entities into three sectors: the general government sector provides public 
services for the collective benefit of the community; public non-financial corporations provide 
goods and services that are trading, non-regulatory, or non-financial in nature; and public financial 
corporations provide financial services.

Each year, the Treasurer prepares the Queensland Government’s consolidated financial statements. 
These statements provide a complete view of the performance and position of the state government.

In this report, QAO assess the position, performance and financial sustainability of the Queensland 
Government. QAO analysis helps users of the financial statements to understand and use the 
statements by clarifying the financial effects of significant transactions and events during the year. 
Additionally, analysis alerts users to future challenges, including existing and emerging risks the 
government faces.

Information systems and recordkeeping
Pursuant to section 7 of the Public Records Act 2002, the department must make and keep full and 
accurate records of its activities and have regard to any relevant policy, standards and guidelines made 
by the archivist about the making and keeping of records.

The department is reliant on the transferring departmental systems, including policies and procedures. 
New policies are progressively being developed and tailored to suit the department’s needs. 
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About our workforce 
The Department of Employment, Small Business and Training had 527 full-time equivalent employees 
as at 30 June 2018 as per Minimum Obligatory Human Resource Information (MOHRI) data.  The 
department had a headcount of 562 people. 

The department brings together workforces from the following departments as a result of the machinery 
of government changes: 

	 •	 Department of Education and Training 
	 •	 Department of Tourism, Events and Small Business
	 •	 Queensland Treasury 
	 •	 Department of Science, Innovation and Information Technology
	 •	 Department of Energy and Water Supply
	 •	 Department of Environment and Heritage Protection 
	 •	 Department of National Parks, Sport and Recreation 
	 •	 Department of Agriculture and Fisheries.

We have a diverse workforce profile with the following diversity profile:

Table 8 & 9. Diversity Profiles

Diversity group Actuals 
as of  

30 June

As a 
percentage 
of the total 
workforce

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples 17 3.07%

People with a disability 21 3.77%

Non-English speaking background 80 14.44%

Women in the workforce 404 72.92%

Diversity group
Headcount 
actuals as 
at 30 June 

2018

As a 
percentage of 
the relevant 

classification 
groups

Women in senior leadership roles (SO, SES, CEO) 23 51.1%

Women in leadership roles (AO6, AO7, AO8, PO5, PO6 and equivalent) 125 74.8%

The department is making good progress towards the Queensland Government 2022 diversity targets 
and has already met the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples and non-English speaking 
background targets. 

G O V E R N A N C E  –  H U M A N 
R E S O U R C E S
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In early 2018–19 the department will develop its People Strategy which will target the attraction, 
selection, development, engagement and retention of an ethical, diverse and inclusive workforce.  
In addition to the People Strategy, the department will target specific strategies on two key areas - 
increasing the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander workforce participation and developing our future 
women leaders.

 

About our industrial and employee relations framework
We have a robust industrial and employee relations framework underpinned by the Industrial Relations 
Act 2016 and associated instruments:

	 •	 Queensland Public Service Employees and Other Employees Award—State 2015
	 •	 State Government Entities Certified Agreement 2015.

We have established relationships and governance arrangements with the Together Union.  The 
department is committed to engaging proactively with the union to discuss employee and industrial 
relations matters, including workplace change.

Supporting our employees to do the right things, right
We recognise that employment in the public service is a position of trust, and as such we hold ourselves 
and our colleagues to a high standard. The Code of Conduct for the Queensland Public Service was a key 
tool in setting the standards we upheld.

To ensure our people were aware of these standards, information about the Code of Conduct was 
provided to new employees as part of their induction. Our Code of Conduct e-learning module continued 
to be mandatory, with staff required to undertake an annual refresher.  

In 2018–19, the department will establish its own learning management system to manage mandatory 
and discretionary learning covering topics such as the Code of Conduct, information security, 
information privacy, domestic and family violence, cultural capability, and fraud and corruption.

Supporting our health, safety and wellbeing
During the reporting period there was a focus on health, safety and wellbeing with the following key 
initiatives:

	 •	 establishment of an Employee Assistance Service in partnership with Benestar
	 •	 promotion of Red25 to support the Red Cross Blood Bank drives
	 •	 working with pre-machinery of government agencies to manage existing WorkCover matters
	 •	 ensuring our employees are supported to remain at work or return to work as soon as possible 

after an injury or illness
	 •	 offering support services including counselling and support to all employees and their families, 

as well as specialised professional case management service to support people affected by 
domestic and family violence

	 •	 participation in the recover@work pilot initiative to support employees returning to the workplace 
via alternative placements. 

The department is proudly White Ribbon Accredited and will continue to implement key initiatives, 
policies and support for employees affected by domestic and family violence. 
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Supporting new ways of working 
We are committed to supporting working arrangements that supported our people to balance 
their professional and personal lives. During the reporting period we promoted flexible working 
arrangements, including the Let’s Talk About Flex initiative. All positions advertised reference flexible 
working arrangements, and where possible the department utilised the flexible full-time/part-time type 
of employment on SmartJobs. 

Early retirement, redundancy and retrenchment
During the period, zero employees received redundancy packages at no cost to the department. 

Separation rate 
Due to the impact of machinery of government changes on the Department of Employment, Small 
Business and Training, a separation rate is not able to be calculated for the 2017–18 report.
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Summary of 
requirement

Basis for 
requirement

Annual report reference

Letter of compliance
A letter of compliance from the 
accountable officer or statutory body to 
the relevant Minister/s

ARRs – section 7 Letter of compliance – page 3

Accessibility Table of contents Glossary ARRs – section 9.1 Table of Contents – page 1

Public availability ARRs – section 9.2 About our Annual Report – 
inside front cover 

Interpreter service statement

Queensland 
Government Language 
Services Policy 

ARRs – section 9.3

About this report – inside front 
cover

Copyright notice
Copyright Act 1968

ARRs – section 9.4
About this report – inside front 
cover

Information Licensing
QGEA – Information 
Licensing 

ARRs – section 9.5

About this report – inside front 
cover

General information Introductory Information ARRs – section 10.1
Our contribution to Government 
objectives to the community – 
page 8

Agency role and main functions ARRs – section 10.2 Who we are – page 9

Machinery of Government changes ARRs – section 31 and 
32 Who we are – page 9

Operating environment ARRs – section 10.3 Who we are – page 9

Non-financial 
performance

Government’s objectives for the 
community ARRs – section 11.1

Our contribution to Government 
objectives to the community – 
page 8

Other whole-of-government plans / 
specific initiatives ARRs – section 11.2 N/A

Agency objectives and performance 
indicators ARRs – section 11.3 Our Service Performance – 

Pages 16 - 42

Agency service areas and service 
standards ARRs – section 11.4 Our Service Performance – 

Pages 16 - 42

Financial performance Summary of financial performance ARRs – section 12.1 Our Financial Performance – 
page 43

Governance – 
management and 
structure

Organisational structure ARRs – section 13.1 Our Governance – page 47

Executive management ARRs – section 13.2 Our Governance – page 47

Government bodies (statutory bodies and 
other entities) ARRs – section 13.3

https://publications.qld.gov.
au/dataset/government-bodies-
report

Public Sector Ethics Act 1994
Public Sector Ethics 
Act 1994 
ARRs – section 13.4

Who we are – page 9

Queensland public service values ARRs – section 13.5 Who we are – page 9

C O M P L I A N C E  C H E C K L I S T
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Summary of 
requirement

Basis for 
requirement

Annual report reference

Governance – risk 
management and 
accountability

Risk management ARRs – section 14.1 Governance and 
Accountability – page 52

Audit committee ARRs – section 14.2 Governance and Accountability 
– page 52

Internal audit ARRs – section 14.3 Governance and Accountability 
– page 53

External scrutiny ARRs – section 14.4 Governance and Accountability 
– page 53

Information systems and recordkeeping ARRs – section 14.5 Governance and Accountability 
– page 53

Governance – human 
resources

Strategic workforce planning and 
performance

ARRs – section 15.1 Governance – Human Resources 
– page 54

Early retirement, redundancy and 
retrenchment

Directive No.11/12 
Early Retirement, 
Redundancy and 
Retrenchment

Directive No.16/16 
Early Retirement, 
Redundancy and 
Retrenchment (from 
20 May 2016) 
ARRs – section 15.2

Governance – Human Resources 
– page 56

Open Data Statement advising publication of 
information

ARRs – section 16 About our Annual Report – 
inside front cover

Consultancies ARRs – section 33.1 https://data.qld.gov.au 

Overseas travel ARRs – section 33.2 https://data.qld.gov.au

Queensland Language Services Policy ARRs – section 33.3 https://data.qld.gov.au 

Financial statements Certification of financial statements FAA – section 62
FPMS – sections 42, 
43 and 50 
ARRs – section 17.1

Financial Statements – page 57

Independent Auditor’s Report FAA – section 62
FPMS – section 50
ARRs – section 17.2

Financial Statements – page 57
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